

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION, )  
800 K Street N.W., Suite 1000 )  
Washington, D.C. 20001, )

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF )  
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, )  
1225 New York Avenue N.W., Suite 450 )  
Washington, D.C. 20005, )

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF )  
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, )  
AFL-CIO, )  
9000 Machinists Place )  
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772, )

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF )  
PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL )  
ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO, )  
513 C Street N.E. )  
Washington, D.C. 20002, and )

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED )  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND )  
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS )  
OF AMERICA, )  
8000 East Jefferson Avenue )  
Detroit, MI 48214 )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

DONALD J. TRUMP, )  
President of the United States )  
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20035, )

Case No. 1:25-cv-00420

MEMORANDUM OF  
POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION

CHARLES EZELL, )  
Acting Director, )  
Office of Personnel Management )  
1900 E Street N.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20415, )  
)  
DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, )  
Acting Commissioner, Internal Revenue Service )  
U.S. Department of Treasury )  
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20220, )  
)  
DOROTHY FINK, Acting Secretary )  
U.S. Department of Health and )  
Human Services )  
200 Independence Avenue S.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20201, )  
)  
RUSSELL VOUGHT, Acting Director, )  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, )  
1700 G Street N.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20552 )  
)  
RANDY MOORE, Chief, )  
U.S. Forest Service )  
U.S. Department of Agriculture )  
1400 Independence Avenue S.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20250, )  
)  
DOUG COLLINS, Secretary ),  
Department of Veterans Affairs )  
810 Vermont Avenue N.W. )  
Washington, D.C. 20420, )  
)  
PETE HEGSETH, Secretary )  
Department of Defense )  
1000 Defense Pentagon )  
Washington, D.C. 20301-100, )  
)  
MAKENZIE LYSTRUP, M.D., Director, )  
Goddard Space Flight Center )  
National Aeronautics and Space Administration )  
8800 Greenbelt Road )  
Greenbelt, MD 20771, and )

MATTHEW J. MEMOLI, Acting Director,  
National Institutes of Health  
9000 Rockville Pike  
Bethesda, MD 20892

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page:

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Executive Order’s Directive to Agencies to Fire Hundreds of Thousands of Employees..... 3

II. The OPM-Directed Mass Firing of Probationary Employees Across the Government..... 4

III. OPM’s “Fork in the Road” Threat to Federal Employees to Resign or Else ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Unions’ Claims Will Likely Succeed. .... 8

A. The President and His Administration’s Mass Firing of Nonessential Workers and Probationary Employees and the Deferred Resignation Plan Violate Separation of Powers Principles .....8

1. Congress Has Plenary Authority Over the Existence, Mission, and Funding of Executive Agencies.....8

2. The Executive Branch’s Actions Intrude on Congress’s Powers.....9

B. The Executive Order’s and OPM’s Mass Firing Directives Violate the Reduction-in-Force Statutory and Regulatory Construct .....13

1. RIF Statute and Regulations.....13

2. The Workforce Order and OPM’s Instruction Direct Agencies to Violate the RIF Statute and Regulations.....14

C. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... 18

1. The Unions Will Suffer Irremediable Harm, Rendering Any Future Judicial Review Meaningless ..... 19

a. Financial Harm.....20

b. Loss of Bargaining Power.....	22
2. The Unions’ Claims Are Wholly Collateral to the Administrative Scheme Because They Will Suffer Substantial Independent Harm if Forced to Proceed Through Administrative Proceedings.....	24
3. Agency Expertise is No Longer Entitled to Any Weight in a <i>Thunder Basin</i> Analysis.....	25
II. The Unions Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	25
III. The Balance of Equities Tips in the Unions’ Favor, and the Public Interest Will Be Served by Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Axon Ent. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Berkeley v. Mt. Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	8-9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	9, 29
<i>Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Cross v. DOT</i> , 127 F.3d 1443 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Fed. Law Enft Officers Ass’n v. Ahuja</i> , 62 F.4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	9
<i>Grier v. HHS</i> , 750 F.2d 944 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>In re AFGE</i> , 790 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Machine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	23
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Loper Bright Ent. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	25
<i>MSPB v. FLRA</i> , 913 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	16-18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	8

*NTEU and DHHS, Region X*, 25 F.L.R.A. 1041 (1987) ..... 16

*NTEU v. OPM*, 76 M.S.P.R. 244 (1997) ..... 17

*New Mexico v. Richardson*,  
39 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 8

*NRC v. FLRA*, 895 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 15, 16

*Rowland-Clum v. Department of the Army*, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS  
29579 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 12, 1996) ..... 15

*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 7, 25

*Singh v. Berger*, 46 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 28

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*, 510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..... 18, 19, 25

*Tilton v. SEC*, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 19

*Train v. City of New York*, 420 U.S. 35 (1974) ..... 11

*WMATA v. Holiday Tours, Inc.*,  
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 8

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 9, 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, Section 1 ..... 8

**Statutes and Regulations**

2 U.S.C. §§ 681-688..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 3502..... 13, 17

5 U.S.C. § 3502(a) ..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 3502(d) ..... 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 3502(d)(2)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 3502(d)(2)(D)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 3502(e) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 3502(e)(3) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 7701 ..... 18

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 9, 10

31 U.S.C. § 1342..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 10134(d) ..... 11

Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169..... 11

Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 10301 ..... 12

5 C.F.R. Part 351 ..... 13

5 C.F.R. § 351.201(a)(2) ..... 13, 15

5 C.F.R. § 351.402(a)..... 15

5 C.F.R. § 351.402(b)..... 15

5 C.F.R. § 351.501(a)..... 17

5 C.F.R. § 351.502(a)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Congressional Research Service, *The Internal Revenue Service’s Strategic Operating Plan* (June 2, 2023) ..... 12

Eric Katz, *See Who Would Get Furloughed in a Shutdown This Year*, GovExec.com (Sept. 22, 2023) ..... 3

Executive Order No. 14210, Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency” Workforce Optimization Initiative (Feb. 11, 2025).....passim

Fork in the Road, OPM.gov (last visited Feb. 14, 2025) ..... 6

Garrett Haake and Megan Lebowitz, *White House Says About 75K Federal Workers Accepted ‘Deferred Resignation’ Offer*, nbc.com (Feb. 12, 2025) ..... 7, 22, 27

Holly Otterbein, *Musk Aims to Hobble Federal Workers Ahead of ‘Buyout’ Deadline*,” Politico.com (Feb. 6, 2025) ..... 7



Jason Miller, *OPM Asks Agencies to Justify Keeping Probationary Employees*, Federal News Network.com (Feb. 4, 2025)..... 4

Laurel Wamsley, *Up to 100 More Workers Are Fired at CFPB as Staff Fear Mass Layoffs are Looming*, NPR.com (Feb. 13, 2025)..... 3-4

National Taxpayer Advocate, *Annual Report to Congress 2022* ..... 12

OPM, *Guidance on Probationary Periods, Administrative Leave and Details*, opm.gov ..... 4

OPM, *Workforce Reshaping Operations Handbook* (March 2017) ..... 15

Rebecca Beitsch, *OPM Directs Agencies to Fire Government Workers Still on Probation*, The Hill.com (Feb. 13, 2025) ..... 5

The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)..... 8

The Federalist No. 71 (A. Hamilton)..... 8

Tim Reid et al., *Thousands Fired in US Government as Trump, Musk Purge Federal Workers*, Reuters.com (Feb. 13, 2025) ..... 5

U.S. Department of Treasury, *Continuing Improvements to IRS Customer Service in Filing Season 2024* (June 7, 2024) ..... 12
